22 Related party transactions

On consolidation all transactions and closing balances with wholly owned subsidiary entities
are netted against each other. The Trustees review Related Parties on a regular basis and
deem no further transactions in the period to require disclosure.

23 Donated goods

Queenscourt Hospice Retail Ltd acts as an agent in selling donated goods and charged
commission of £1,258 (2022: £467) for these services.

24 Drugs
NHS Cheshire & Merseyside ICB (formerly Southport & Formby Clinical Commissioning Group)
contributed £34,530 (2022: £30,357) towards drugs supplied by Southport and Ormskirk NHS
Trusts.

Queenscourt Hospice (Registered company number 2102320)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Page | 49

25 Prior period adjustments
There are a number of small adjustments to the consolidated (group) accounts which are
deemed as immaterial.  The changes to the accounts and balance sheet are shown below:

Amendments to the Consolidated Statement of Financial Activities
 Period ended 31 March 2022

 As
previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

 £ £ £

Income and Endowments from
Donations and legacies 1,902,692 - 1,902,692
Charitable activities 2,122,275 - 2,122,275
Other trading activities 937,642 (466) 937,176
Investment income 254,980 2 254,982
Other income 328,424 467 328,891

Total income 5,546,013 3 5,546,016

Expenditure on
Raising funds 812,829 5,042 817,871
Charitable Activities 4,760,808 (5,043) 4,755,765

Total expenditure 5,573,637 (1) 5,573,636

Net incoming / (outgoing) resources
before other gains and losses (27,624) 4 (27,620)

Net gains/(losses) on investments 583,563 - 583,563

Net Income  555,939 4 555,943

Net movement in funds 555,939 4 555,943

Reconciliation of Funds
Total funds brought forward 12,985,289 (1,295) 12,983,994

Total Funds Carried Forward 13,541,228 (1,291) 13,539,937

Queenscourt Hospice (Registered company number 2102320)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2023

Page | 50

Amendments to the Balance Sheet
 Period ended 31 March 2022

 As
previously

reported

Adjustments As
restated

 £ £ £

Fixed Assets

Tangible assets 3,473,905 - 3,473,905

Investments
Investments 6,505,549 - 6,505,549
Investment property 1,370,000 - 1,370,000

 11,349,454 - 11,349,454
Current Assets
Stock 1,750 - 1,750
Debtors 943,675 - 943,675
Cash at bank and in hand 1,684,073 (1,292) 1,682,781

 2,629,498 (1,292) 2,628,206
Creditors
Amounts falling due within one year (437,724) 1 (437,723)

Net Current Assets 2,191,774 (1,291) 2,190,483

Total assets less current liabilities 13,541,228 (1,291) 13,539,937

Net Assets 13,541,228 (1,291) 13,539,937

Funds
Unrestricted funds 13,335,408 (1,291) 13,334,117
Restricted funds 205,820 - 205,820

Total Funds 13,541,228 (1,291) 13,539,937

C

M

Y

CM

MY

CY

CMY

K

Queenscourt_Annual Report back cover.pdf   1   20/08/2019   12:32